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FY2022/23 FY2023/24 FY2024/25

38,532,303 

44,530,671 46,721,169 

The Ward Development Profile highlights key milestones achieved by the County 
Government of Makueni in FY 2022/23, FY 2023/24, and FY 2024/25. It documents 
government interventions aligned with citizens’ development priorities, promoting 
transparency, accountability, and informed decision-making.
The profile provides a detailed record of projects implemented in each ward, including 
budget allocations, locations, implementation status, and the resulting community impact.

1.0 Introduction

1.1 Background Information

Households
8,051

Population
28,251

1

Budgets Allocation for FY2022/23,
FY2023/24 and FY2024/25 (Ksh)

No of Projects for FY2022/23,
FY2023/24 and FY2024/25

Own Source Revenue Collected in the Ward (Ksh)

Both Subwards
17Mulala

16

Both Subwards
29,800,000 

Emali
         46,538,452 

Mulala
52,563,440 
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2.0 Achievements

To enhance access and reduce distance to water sources, the county government;
• Distributed Ilengeni water springs with a pipeline extension of 13km, 

benefitting approximately 1,000 households in Mbitini and Emali wards.
• Drilled and equipped Emali town borehole with a yield of 3m3/h, pipeline 

extension of 0.4Km, serving approximately 200 households.
• Constructed Maima earth dam with a capacity of 20,000m3, serving 

approximately 300 households.
• Drilled and equipped Matiku borehole with a yield of 4m3/hr, 0.5Km pipeline 

extension, benefitting approximately 150 households.
• Rehabilitated and solarized Tutini borehole with a yield of 18m3/hr, 10km 

pipeline extension and 11 water points, benefiting approximately 1,000 
households. 

• Solarized and distributed Mumbuni sump water project, benefitting 
approximately 1,000 households. 

• Constructed Nguasini concrete dam with a capacity of 4,000m3 benefiting 
approximately 200 households.

• Enhanced Yandia water project through solarization and distribution under 
Financing Locally-Led Climate Action program, improving access to safe and 
reliable water for surrounding community of approximately 600 households.

Water Access and
Environmental Conservation

Yandia Water
Distribution 

Tanks 
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Road Improvement,
Kwa Somba Road

To increase road accessibility and connectivity, the county government:
• Opened 17 km, graded 78.7 km, and graveled 9.5 km of roads across the ward, 

improving accessibility and connectivity for residents.
• Installed 128m of culverts and 65 gabion boxes, enhancing drainage and ensuring 

roads remained passable during the rainy season.
• Promoted conservation agriculture through the excavation of 1,750m³ of mitre 

drains, contributing to climate-resilient road infrastructure.
• Connected 152 households at Mbisu Mbyu and Kambiwa villages with electricity 

through REREC matching grant to increase reliable and safe access to electricity.
• Installed grid-powered floodlights at Mulala market to enhance security and 

extend trading hours.

Road Access
and Connectivity



4

To enhance access to healthcare, the County Government:
• Distributed essential commodities and medical supplies to various health 

facilities
• Constructed and equipped Emali Model Health Centre X-Ray block expected to 

serve more than 28,000 people along Nairobi-Mombasa highway, Makueni and 
Kajiado counties.

• Fenced Kwa Kotoe and Tutini dispensaries, enhancing security within the 
facilities.

• Conducted outreach campaigns against Non-Communicable Diseases (NCDs) 
and Medical outreach. The program contributed to overall reduction of maternal, 
infant and child mortality as well as Improved health awareness

Health Services

X-Ray machine at Emali
Model Healthcare Centre
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To promote urban development and spur economic growth, the County 
Government:

• Established Emali-Sultan Hamud Municipality, with charter approved and 
Municipal Board appointed, enhancing decentralized service delivery.

• Opened and unclogged 4,350 meters of drainage channels in Emali and 
Sultan Hamud towns, and engaged 464 casual market cleaners to clean, 
collect, and dispose of solid waste across 28 markets within Emali–Sultan 
Hamud Municipality.

• Procured 4 cleaning machinery packages (tractor, trailer, bowser, and pump) 
to enhance sanitation services, alongside the provision of protective gear 
for market cleaners under Emali-Sultan Municipality. 

To promote sustainable land use and enhance access to justice and safeguard 
inheritance rights, the county government:

• Developed informal settlements designs in partnership with Kenya 
Informal Settlement Programme (KISIP) at Soko Mjinga in Emali for 157 
plots, improving tenure security for low-income residents.

• Conducted a legal clinic and succession-rights awareness campaign, 
benefiting 90 households and initiated the drafting and filing of 45 
succession petitions.

Security of
Land Tenure

Urban Development



To enhance access to quality education and training, the county government;
• Constructed Mwasang’ombe and Emali Township ECDE classrooms, providing 

a conducive learning environment for learners.
• Converted 23 ECDE teachers to permanent and pensionable terms, ensuring 

consistent access to education.
• Provided teaching and learning materials to 28 ECDE centres, enhancing access 

to quality education.
• Achieved an increase of 11.8% in ECDE enrolment, rising from 1,006 in 2022 to 

1,125 in 2025, as a result of the ward’s ECDE interventions.
• Constructed and equipped two twin workshops at Kwa Kakulu and Ng'etha 

vocational training centres.
• Supported 1,504 bright and needy students with bursaries and awarded full 

scholarships to 6 form one entrants, enhancing retention and transition in 
learning institutions.

Access to Education

6

Spring Hill Kwa Kakulu Twin Workshop
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In efforts to enhance food security, improve farmer livelihoods and promote 
sustainable agricultural practices, the county government implemented the 
following interventions;

• Vaccinated a total of 13,899 livestock and poultry against diseases, 
benefiting approximately 2,596 farmers.

• Constructed five vaccination crushes, improving livestock handling, 
benefiting over 2,000 farmers.

• Constructed Kwa Villu earth dam with a capacity of 18,836m³ in 
partnership with SIVAP, benefiting over 300 households.

• Supported SACCO formation and promoted disruptive agricultural 
technologies through 8 cohorts under NARIG, reaching a total of 3,862 
farmers.

• Facilitated 1,043 farmers to access farm inputs through the e-voucher 
platform under KCEP-CRAL.

• Promoted dairy value chain through subsidized AI services, benefiting 
1,500 farmers.

• Facilitated the formation of ward-based SACCO and awarded inclusion 
grants of Ksh 1,000,000 to support farmers in saving and accessing credit.

• Constructed an apiary house and supplied 10 Langstroth beehives, 
protective harvesting gear, and a honey extractor, supporting 
apiculture-based income generation under FLLoCA.

• Established a ¼-acre climate-smart agriculture (CSA) demonstration 
farm, distributed 100kg of pasture seed, and provided 100 kitchen garden 
units (50 vertical sacks and 50 conical gardens), enhancing household food 
security and sustainable land use under FLoCCA.

• Conducted training on CSA practices, pasture establishment, and 
apiculture to strengthen community resilience to climate change and 
improve livelihoods under FLoCCA.

Agricultural Production
and Productivity



To improve the well-being and livelihood of the vulnerable population, the county 
government;

• Supported 14 organized groups with business start-up items for economic 
empowerment (Tents and chairs to 10 groups and PA systems to 4 groups).

• Issued assorted assistive mobility devices to 22 persons with disabilities, 
promoting self-reliance.

• Supplied aprons to 237 mechanics to enhance occupational safety and hygiene.
• Supported 113 elderly individuals with food and non-food items to enhance 

their well-being, along with medical insurance subscriptions for healthcare 
access, benefiting 7.8% of the ward's elderly population of 1,452.

• Engaged 144 (54 boys and 90 girls) under the safe spaces programme to 
identify key protection concerns for targeted follow-up and intervention.

• Facilitated 32 ward teams to participate in Ligi Mashinani ward leagues and 
provided sports items promoting sports development at grassroot level.

• Developed Kiuani playground, providing a space for nurturing talents in 
sporting activities.

• Upgraded Makueni Child Rescue Centre with Infrastructural development, 
solar lighting and deployment of a centre manager for operationalization

Social Protection and
Youth Empowerment
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Issuance of Conical Bags 



To strengthen governance, coordination, citizen engagement,  overall 
service delivery and citizen participation at the ward level, the government;

• Facilitated the election of development committees at village, 
cluster, sub-ward, and ward levels.

• Established and operationalized 55 market coordination 
committees.

Governance

To provide a conducive environment for business operations, nurture talent and 
strengthen culture, the county government;

• Constructed the Makueni Produce Wholesale and Retail Market Shed, 
benefiting over 10,000 traders, through Kenya Devolution Support Program.

• Organized ward-level Music and Cultural Festival, showcasing music, dance, 
and cultural exhibitions, attracting over 194 entries and 1,022 participants 
from all six sub-counties.

Trade Development 
and Cultural Promotion
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Makueni Produce
Wholesale and Retail
Market Shed



3.0 List of  Ward Development Projects
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No Project Name Project Description Subward  Budget  FY Status Final remarks

1 Emali Chief's borehole
Emali Chiefs Borehole (Funds transferred to Mulala 

borehole)
Emali           406,439 2024/25 Ongoing Equipping and distribution of Mulala borehole ongoing.

2 Emali Town Borehole Drilling Emali Town Borehole Emali        2,500,000 2022/23 Complete
Has a yield of 3m3/hr, pipeline length of 0.4Km with 1 water 

point  serving appr' 200 households.

3 Emali township borehole Solarisation and equipping of Emali Township Borehole Emali        2,000,000 2024/25 Complete
Has a yield of 3m3/hr, pipeline lenght of  0.4Km with 1 water 

point  serving approx' 200 households.

4 Emali water supply Restoring water at Emali Emali        4,345,016 2023/24 Not started

5 Feasibility study Feasibility study of Muooni Mega dam Cross-cutting        1,000,000 2024/25 Complete Feasibility study done

6 Ilengeni springs Distribution of water at Ilengeni Springs Mulala        5,900,000 2023/24 Complete
Has a pipeline extension of 13Km, 5 water points  and 

benefits approx' 1,000 households.

7 Kwa Maima Earth dam Construction of Kwa Maima Earth dam Emali        2,920,000 2024/25 Complete
Has a capacity of 20,000m3 and serves approx' 300 

household

8 Kwa Maima earth dam

Dam Wall, Reservoir, Draw-off System, Cattle water 

trough,  Communal water point/kiosk and access road 

to the Dam.

Emali        4,000,000 2024/25 Complete
Has a capacity of 20,000m3 and serves approx' 300 

household

9 Matiku Borehole Drilling Matiku Borehole Mulala        3,000,000 2022/23 Complete

The borehole has a yield of 4m3/hr, pipeline length of 0.5Km, 

has 1 water point and serves 1 shopping centres and benefits 

approx' 300 households

10 Matiku borehole Piping of Matiku Borehole to Matiku Market Mulala           500,000 2024/25 Complete Benefits approx' 150 households

11 Matiku borehole Matiku/Kwa kasoda tanks Mulala           299,900 2024/25 Not started Not done

12 Mulala Primary borehole

Borehole drilling and development with Casing, Solar 

Pumping System, 50m3 Main reservoir. Communal 

Water point and connection to Mulala girls

Mulala        2,005,320 2024/25 Ongoing Has yield of 14m3/hr .Equipping in progress

13 Mumbuni sump Solarization and distribution at source Mulala        4,900,000 2023/24 Complete
Has a 13km pipeline extension with 4 water points 

benefitting approx' 1,000 households. 

14 Nguasini  Earth dam- Construction of concrete dam Mulala        4,500,000 2022/23 Complete
Has a capacity of 4,000m3 and Serves approx'  200 

households

15 Rehabilitation of stalled boreholes
Flushing and test pumping of Maatha and Kiuwani and 

Rehabilitation of Mulala Borohole
Mulala        1,960,000 2023/24 Complete

Maatha(1.5m³/hr.) not in use , Kiuani(12 m³/hr) capped and 

Mulala(2m³/hr) in use.  

16 Tutini water project- Installation of solar and rehabilitation Emali        3,000,000 2022/23 Complete
Has a yield of 18m3/hr with a pipeline extension of 10Km 

and 11 water points benefiting  approx' 1,000 households

Water Sanitation and Irrigation
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No Project Name Project Description Subward  Budget  FY Status Final remarks

17
In-house road 

improvement works (fuel)
In-house road improvement works (fuel) Cross-cutting           500,000 2022/23 Complete

Graded 25Km   improving road network connectivity within   

the ward.

18

Kwa kausha-kimbingo-

mulala-makutano-kwa 

kinuka-mwasang'ombe-

ngomongo-thea-kwa 

masauti-muselele-kwa -ngii-

malii-mwanyani-ngoni-

mwingati road

Road grading and gravelling along Cross-cutting        7,000,000 2022/23 Complete

Graded 3.3Km, gravelled 1.2Km, installed 80m of culvert and 

excavated 1,200 m3 of cut-off mitre drains connecting Matha , 

Iteta and Mwasangombe clusters

19
Road improvement 

programme

Installation of culverts and spot gravelling of kwa somba mulala 

road (Contracted ) &Grading and Gravelling (through inhouse) of 

Emali-ACK-Goat yard-road,Emali Slaughter-Misuuni dispensary-

Muooni river,Lukenya -Kwa Mutua Kambi, Misuuni Dispensary-

Police Post-Juakali road, Grading of Matiku-Katisaa,Matiku- kwa 

muli road,Kwa muli-kwa Thuku road,uthangathi- kwa kotoe road

Cross-cutting        4,500,000 2023/24 Complete

Opened a total of 5kms, graded 28kms, installed 16m of 

culverts increasing road network connectivity within the two 

subwards

20

Opening, Murraming, 

Grading and Road 

structures in Masauti-

muselele-mumbuni- 

mungetheele road

3kms road widening, 4kms heavy grading, 40km gravelling  Culverts 

(900mm dia. -32m), 35x6m wide RC non-vented drift, 15No. 

Gabions, 550m3 of Catch water drains along Masauti-muselele-

mumbuni- mungetheele road

Mulala 4,500,000      2024/25 Complete

Opened 2Km, graded 4.4Km and Installed 32m of culverts & 

15 gabion boxes, excavated 550 m3 of cut off mitre 

connecting mulala subward and Nzaui/Kilili/Kalamba ward

21

Routine maintenance of 

Emali/Mulala ward access 

roads (Machine Hire -

Kshs.2M, 0.5m fuel and 1.6 

routine maintenance)

This budget line entails both contracted (Ksh 2,000,000) and in 

house works (Ksh 2,000,000); Scope for Contracted works include 

6km road opening amd 12.1km road grading along Emali kwa kamba 

- kongo kwa kite (5Kms) Kwa amini - kwa kirunja - kwa ndeke 

(6Kms), Kativani kwa kombo - katisaa (4.2Kms); Inhouse (MTF); 

Opening  and grading of Welfare-Katisaa- Mwasang’ombe road; 

Opening and grading of Kwa Kombo-Kativani-Katisaa road;  

Opening and grading of Kwa Kamba-Kongo- Kite road;  Opening 

and grading of Kwa Amin -Kwa Kilungya-Kwa Maima-Kwa Ndeke 

road;  Opening and grading of Kwa Kamba-Kongo- Kite road;  

Opening and grading of Kwa Amin -Kwa Kilungya-Kwa Maima-Kwa 

Ndeke road

Cross-cutting 4,000,000      2024/25 Complete
Opened 10Km, graded 18Km and  connecting  4 clusters;  

Tutini A, Tutini B, Kwa kakulu, Emalli central clustres

22
Emali street lights 

rehabilitation
Repair of streetlights in Emali town Emali 500,000         2024/25 Complete

Ehance security and extended trading hours within Emali 

town. Need for more streetlights

Infrastructure, Transport, Public works, Housing & Energy



12

No Project Name Project Description Subward  Budget  FY Status Final remarks

23

Agricultural and livestock 

productivity- Provision of 

subsidized AI services , 

Extension    programme 

and construction of 5 cattle 

crushes

Provision of subsidized AI services, Extension programme and 

construction of 5 cattle crushes
Cross-cutting        2,000,000 2022/23 complete 5 Cattle crushes done 

24 Emali Model Health Centre Construction of X-Ray block and equipping Emali        5,350,000 2022/23 Complete
Enhanced access to health care services to a catchment 

population of 28,000.

25
Power upgrading of x-ray 

block
Power upgrading of x-ray block Emali           240,205 2023/24 Complete Power upgrade done

26 Kotoe Dispensary Fencing of Kwa-Kotoe Dispensary Mulala           980,000 2023/24 Complete
Enhances security for the facility, serving a catchment 

population of 1,989

27  Tutini Dispensary Fencing and gate Emali        1,000,000 2024/25  Complete 
Enhances security for the facility, serving a catchment 

population of 3,044.

28 Medical Bills Payment of medical bills Cross-cutting        1,000,000 2024/25  Complete 
Eased the burden of high medical bills for the vulnerable 

population

29
Mwanyani Model Health 

Centre

Mwanyani Model Health Centre - Construction of new staff 

quarters.
mulala        3,000,000 2024/25  Ongoing 70% of the work done to completion.

30 Kwa Kakulu CTTI Construction of MVM and arch-welding workshop Emali        7,900,000 2022/23 Complete Provides a conducive training environment. 

31 Emali township ECDE
Construction of 2 classrooms, 3 door pit latrine electrical conduits 

metallic cabinet wooden table and arm chair.
Emali        3,430,000 2023/24 Complete

Improved the learning environment, with a current  

enrolment of 205 .

32 Mwasa Ng'ombe ECDE
Construction of 2 classrooms, 3 door pit latrine electrical conduits 

metallic cabinet wooden table and arm chair.
Mulala        3,430,000 2023/24 Complete

Improved the learning environment, with a current  

enrolment of 37 .

33 Ng'etha CTTI Ng’etha CTTI- Construction of twin workshop and equipping Mulala        6,860,000 2023/24 Complete Provides a conducive training environment. 

34
Makueni Child Protection 

Centre

Makueni Child Protection Centre (Phase 1: Construction of 

managers house Phase 2: Streetlight installation Phase 3: 

Landscaping )

Mulala        6,348,220 2023/24 Complete Will facilitate child rescue and replacement.

35 Kiuani playground
Leveling of Kiuani playground, installation of posts and purchase of  

balls and nets (volleyball and netball)
Mulala           880,000 2023/24 Complete Provides safe space for sporting activities.

36
Emali Mulala sports 

development activities
Facilitation to sporting activites Cross-cutting        1,000,000 2022/23 Complete  42 teams  issued with sport items. 

Health

ICT, Education & Internship

Gender, Children, Youth, Sports and Social Services

Agriculture, Livestock, Fisheries & Cooperative Development
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No Project Name Project Description Subward  Budget  FY Status Final remarks

37

Makueni child protection 

centre-operationalization, 

electrification and 

equipping, Solarization

Solarization of the rescue centre  Mulala        3,000,000 2024/25 Complete Solarization of the rooms done to completion. 

38
Support to groups with 

chairs and tents
Purchase and delivery of tents and chairs Cross-cutting        2,500,000 2024/25  Complete 

10 organized groups were each issued with a tent and 100 

chairs for income generation.

39
Sports and Youth 

Development Programme  
Support to "Ligi Mashinani"  ward games Cross-cutting           800,000 2024/25 Complete Supported ward teams to participate in ligi mashinani

40 Boda-boda Shades  Financial support to bodaboda Sacco Cross-cutting           500,000 2024/25  Ongoing Awaiting payment.

41

PWD Support – support 

PWDs with assorted 

Assistive Devices 

Purchase and delivery of assistive devises Cross-cutting           500,000 2024/25  Complete 
22 persons with disabilities supported with assorted assistive 

devices.

42
Purchase of public address 

system
Purchase and delivery of public address system Cross-cutting        1,000,000 2024/25  Complete 

Full set of PA system  issued to 4 groups for economic 

empowerment. 

43
Emali mechanics support 

program
Purchase and supply of Aprons Cross-cutting           500,000 2024/25  Complete 

237 beneficiaries  issued with aprons to enhance 

occupational safety and hygiene.

44
Emali wholesale market( 

KDSP Project)
Emali wholesale market( KDSP Project) Emali        1,550,000 2022/23 Complete Provides conducive trading environment for the traders.

45
Kenya Music and Cultural 

Festivals

Ward level Music and Cultural Festival-bringing together Music and 

dance, elocution and exhibitions from all parts of the Ward
Cross-cutting        1,000,000 2023/24 Complete

Promoted cultural preservation , talent identification and 

promotion.

46
Emali wholesale market( 

KDSP Project)
Electricity installation at Emali wholesale market Emali        3,375,725 2023/24 Complete Has enhanced security and extended trading hours 

47
 Emali wholesale market( 

KDSP Project) 
 Emali wholesale market( KDSP Project) installation of power emali 201,241         2024/25 Complete Has enhanced security and extended trading hours 

48
Operationalization of Emali-

Sultan Municipality
Operationalization of Emali-Sultan Municipality Emali           500,000 2022/23 Complete Board sworn in and it's operational 

49
Emali town plots 

verification and validation
Emali town plots verification and validation Emali           399,826 2022/23 Complete Plots verification will enhance  tilting

50
Establishment of Emali 

Municipality
Establishment of Emali Municipality Emali        2,000,000 2022/23 Complete

Enhanced local governance and public services spurring 

economic growth

Lands, Urban Development & Environment and Climate Change

Trade, Marketing, Industry Culture and Tourism
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4.0 List of FY2025/26 Projects

No Project Name Project Description Subward  Budget  FY Status Final remarks

51

Garbage cleaning and 

opening/unblocking 

drainage systems

Garbage cleaning and opening/unblocking drainage systems Emali           500,000 2022/23 Complete Improved sanitation and drainage within the town.

52
KISIP misongeni soko 

mjinga
Preparation of KISIP designs for county informal settlement plans Emali           420,000 2023/24 Complete Development of urban designs done

53

Survey of ward road 

network and ward public 

utilities  

Surveying of road networks in Emali and the Public utilities Cross-cutting           500,000 2024/25 Complete Survey of road networks and public utilities done.

54
Land succession program, 

survey and titling
Surveying and tilting and land succession Cross-cutting        1,500,000 2024/25 Ongoing

Public participation done, beneficiaries profiled, compilation 

ongoing with office county attorney

 No  Department  Subward Project Name  Budget 

1  Agriculture  Both Support to Emali/Mulala farmers SACCO-Funding  the SACCO      1,000,000 

2  Agriculture  Both Poultry chain  value chain development-Purchase of incubators for registered youth groups      1,000,000 

3  Trade  Emali Construction of 5-door public toilet at Jua kali ground -Construction of 5-door public toilet      2,000,000 

4  County Attorney  Both Land Governance(Legal Clinics and Legal Aids for Land Ownership, Succession Support and land survey)      1,000,000 

5  Health Services  Mulala Equipping of Laboratory at Mwasang’ombe Dispensary -equipping and operationalization      1,000,000 

6  Health Services  Emali Fencing of Kwa Kakulu dispensary -fencing of the dispensary      1,000,000 

7  Health Services  Mulala Primary Healthcare      1,000,000 

8  Health Services  Both Mutula Care-Registration of 600 households into SHA(PWDs),Vulnerable and the needy      3,000,000 

9  Gender  Both Sports Development -Ligi Mashinani      2,000,000 
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 No  Department  Subward Project Name  Budget 

10  Gender  Both PWD Economic empowerment program -Income generating activities for mapped PWDs         500,000 

11  Gender  Both Purchase of Chairs and Tents      1,000,000 

12  Gender  Both Training and issuance of driving licences-Tractor operators         300,000 

13  Infrastructure  Emali Installation of drift at Tutini-Kwa Maima road -Installation of drift      5,500,000 

14  Infrastructure  Mulala Completion of Kwa Masauti-Muselele-Mung’ethele road -Heavy grading, murraming and installation of road 

structures

     4,000,000 

15  Infrastructure  Both Road Maintenance of ward access roads (NYS) and road opening      2,500,000 

16  Infrastructure  Mulala Mulala primary bridge         700,000 

17  Infrastructure  Mulala Murruming of Kithiu-Muuni-Kwa Nzolo-Kwa Kitoo Road      1,000,000 

18  Infrastructure  Mulala Kwa Kausha Mulala Road structures      1,000,000 

19  ICT,Education and 

Internship 

 Mulala Ngelenge ECDE - Construction of 2no. ECDE Classrooms with an office & store, installation of s wster tank 

and equipping.

     3,500,000 

20  Water,Sanitation and 

Irrigation 

 Emali Rehabilitation of Kwa Nzele water sump tank -Rehabilitation of the sump tank and  water distribution      6,000,000 
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5.0 Key Partners in the Ward

Name of the Project/Programme
Mulala Borehole

Intervention
• Water Distribution
• WASH Programme

Name of the Project/Programme
Muooni Water Project

Intervention
Water sump construction and  distribution to Kwakakulu and Matha 

clusters

Name of the Project/Programme
Crop production promotion

Intervention
Support to 100 farmers on smart agriculture, post harvest agriculture 

training at Kiliku secondary and Ndundune
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